

State of Tennessee

HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 315

By Representative Travis

and

Senator Yager

A RESOLUTION to honor and commend JuliAnn Jouben upon being named the Regional Winner in the Public Speaking Contest at the 2019 Eastern Region 4-H Contest.

WHEREAS, it is the privilege of the members of this General Assembly to recognize those young Tennesseans who have distinguished themselves and brought honor to their home state; and

WHEREAS, one such individual is JuliAnn Jouben, a high school sophomore who represented the Rhea County 4-H at the 2019 Eastern Region 4-H Contest on February 2, 2019, and was named Regional Winner in the Public Speaking Contest; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Jouben competed against fifteen other youth in her category and received a total score of 90.92 points with a rank of first place; and

WHEREAS, JuliAnn Jouben will compete at the state level on March 17, 2019, at the Tennessee 4-H Congress held in Murfreesboro; and

WHEREAS, a member of 4-H since sixth grade, Ms. Jouben is an exemplar among her peers and a testament to the value and opportunities offered by the 4-H program; and

WHEREAS, her accomplishment is a great source of pride for her family and her community; and

WHEREAS, JuliAnn Jouben is one of this state's best and brightest, and it is fitting that she be recognized; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE HUNDRED ELEVENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE SENATE CONCURRING, that we honor and commend JuliAnn Jouben upon being named the Regional Winner in the Public Speaking Contest at the 2019 Eastern Region 4-H Contest and extend to her our best wishes for much continued success in her future endeavors.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy.

HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 315

ADOPTED: March 25, 2019

SI

GLEN CASADA, SPEAKER HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

12<u>d</u>

RANDY MCNALLY SPEAKER OF THE SENATE

APPROVED this _____ day of _____ 2019

ulee.

BILL LEE, GOVERNOR